
 

 

Elections Committee Meeting – Presidential & HSR Referendum Fines 
January 29, 2020 
MSU Boardroom, MUSC 201 
 
Called to order at 6:15pm 

Present R. Ahmed, Alam, Dawdy, Desai, Zheng, Song, Drakos 
Late  
Absent M. Ahmed 
Others Present Peter Belesiotis (CRO), Stephanie Dephoure (DRO), V. Scott (Recording 

Secretary) 
 
ANNOUNCMENTS FROM THE CRO 
 

▪ The CRO stated that turnout was 22.9% for the HSR referendum, and 19.1% for Presidentials. They 
explained that they had sent out a lot of emails and did the same amount of promo as previous years.  

 
FINES 
 
a)  Presidential Election 
 
i. Giancarlo Da-Ré 
 
1.  Campaigning in Bad Taste 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the Candidate ‘heart’ reacted 
to a response on a Facebook posted on ‘Spotted at Mac’ about the presential election. The complainant 
felt that this was in bad taste.  

▪ The Committee discussed the complaint and wanted to decide if a personal Facebook page was different 
than the one made to campaign. A Committee member felt that anything personal or campaign related 
was reflective of the Candidate. The Committee debated whether this fell under the definition of ‘bad 
taste’. One Committee member felt that the comment that the Candidate ‘liked’ was accusatory and 
accused the original poster of being racist. Some felt that it was in bad taste that the Candidate ‘liked’ the 
accusatory comment.  

 
Moved by Zheng, seconded by R. Ahmed that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $20 
to Giancarlo Da-Ré for campaigning in “bad taste” in violation of rule 2.1 according to section 7.11.5. 
 

▪ Zheng stated that if it was done in person it would be in bad taste, so it shouldn’t be different on social 
media.  

▪ R. Ahmed agreed. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 6 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
2.  Production of Campaign Material outside of Underground Media + Design 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the DRO found out that the 
Candidate could have had Underground outsource the materials and have it be back in time for 
campaigning. The CRO circulated the expense sheet.  

▪ The Committee felt that this was pretty straight forward.  
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Moved by Zheng, seconded by Alam that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $20 to 
Giancarlo Da-Ré for production of campaign material by a company other than the Underground Media or Design 
(or a company that the Underground Media and Design contracted out to) in violation of rule 5.3 according to 
section 7.11.2 
 
Vote on Motion  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ii. Krystina Koc 
 

▪ There were no complaints against this Candidate. 
 
iii. Jackson Tarlin  
 
1.  McMaster University Affiliated Logo 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the Candidate was shown to 
be wearing a bandana with the MES fireball logo on it at the Presidential Meet and Greet event in a photo 
that was submitted as evidence to the CRO. 

▪ The Committee discussed whether this should be counted as campaign material or not. One Committee 
member stated that this was at an election event, it’s a lot different than someone spotting the Candidate 
in MUSC.  

 
Moved by Alam, seconded by Desai that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $10 to 
Jackson Tarlin for the use of the McMaster Engineering Society logo in campaign material in violation of rule 5.1 
according to section 7.10.1. 
 

▪ Alam felt that this was straightforward.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
2.  Electronic Media without link to Elections Department 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that a 2017 presidential 
candidate’s team Facebook group posted support for the Candidate for this election.  

▪ Scott asked if they were sure that this wasn’t an endorsement as opposed to just an electronic media link 
missing.  

▪ The Committee discussed the complaint. Some felt that this wasn’t the right complaint to classify this 
under, but it also wasn’t necessarily an endorsement either. A Committee member stated that there 
wasn’t evidence of this page being run by someone who wasn’t an MSU member. Another member stated 
that the candidate from 2017 was running at a time where current MSU members were at Mac and that 
there are potentially people on that page that might see the post and be inclined to vote for the 
Candidate. They felt that this could have impacted voters. This member felt that it would be more 
appropriate to fine them under section 4.24. The Committee felt that since the Candidate themselves 
didn’t post the link or share it; it wouldn’t count as a missing link.  

▪ The Committee continued to debate the merits of the complaint. One member stated that they felt that 
this could have compromised the spirit of the election and since the page has voting members on it, and 
not as part of the campaign team, it could have been compromised.  
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Moved by R. Ahmed, seconded by Desai that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $5 
to Jackson Tarlin for campaign material without a link to the MSU Elections website or social media in violation of 
rule 4.24. 
 

▪ R. Ahmed stated that they felt that the page in question does conceivable have access to MSU members 
and could have influenced voters and was a violated of 4.24. 

▪ Some Committee members felt that the fine should be $10 to keep with the spirit of the rules. The Mover 
stated that they didn’t agree with the rules. 

 
Amendment 
Moved by Alam, seconded by Song that the Elections Committee amend the following motion to read: “Moved by 
R. Ahmed, seconded by Desai that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $10 to Jackson 
Tarlin for campaign material without a link to the MSU Elections website or social media in violation of rule 4.24.” 
 
 

▪ Alam stated that this was what the rules say.  
▪ Song agreed and stated that they all ratified the rules and should be following what they set out.  

 
Vote on Amendment 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 1 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Passes 

 
Vote on Main Motion  
Moved by R. Ahmed, seconded by Desai that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $10 
to Jackson Tarlin for campaign material without a link to the MSU Elections website or social media in violation of 
rule 4.24. 
 

In Favour: 5 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
3.  Unapproved Campaign Material – Instagram 1 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They stated that this was posted on their 
Instagram with the clear purpose of campaigning.  

 
Moved by Zheng, seconded by Dawdy that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of $20 to 
Jackson Tarlin for releasing campaign material without prior approval of the Returning Officers in violation of rule 
5.2 according to section 7.11.6 
 

▪ Zheng stated that this was clearly campaign material as the Candidate was asking for votes.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
4.  Unapproved Campaign Material – Instagram 2 (profile pic) 
 

▪ The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They stated that this would be up to the 
Committee to decide if this was campaign material or not.  

▪ The Committee discussed this, and some felt that since it was their profile picture it didn’t count. One 
member pointed out that their profiled picture represents campaigning on Instagram as the Candidate 
created an account specific for campaigning and felt that this should count.  The Committee felt that a 
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rule was broken and discussed the possibility of applying a violation with no monetary value. One 
member stated that since no one could interact with the profile picture it would be excessive. Another 
member felt that it didn’t compromise the spirit of the election and didn’t violate on a campaign page.  

 
Moved by Dawdy, seconded by Song that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with no monetary 
value to Jackson Tarlin for releasing campaign material without prior approval of the Returning Officers in violation 
of rule 5.2, according to section 7.11.6 
 

▪ Dawdy felt that while this was a severe violation, due to it not being approved by the DRO, the monetary 
value wasn’t warranted.  

 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
5.  Late Expense Sheet 
 

▪ The CRO stated that the expense sheets were due yesterday, but this was handed in today. 
 
Moved by Zheng, seconded by Alam that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a fine of $10 to 
Jackson Tarlin for late submission of a campaign expense list in violation of rule 6.4 according to section 7.10.1. 
 

▪ Zheng stated that it was handed in late and had the timestamp to prove it. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
b)  HSR Referendum 
 

▪ There were no sides. 
▪ No Complaints were submitted. 

 
RATIFICATION OF FINES 
 
Moved by Song, seconded by Zheng that the Elections Committee ratify the fines against candidates. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
RATIFICATION OF RESULTS 
 
Moved by Alam, seconded by R. Ahmed that the Elections Committee ratify the results of the 2020 Presidential 
Election and HSR Referendum. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 

▪ Giancarlo Da-Ré won the Presidential Election 
▪ Students chose the 12-month extended option for HSR 

 
/vs 


